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LINE IN
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AUTO PHASE CROSSOVER VOLUME

0 180

40Hz 120Hz MIN MAX

220-240V~AC 375W 50/60Hz
FUSE T1.6AL 250V

ON

OFF

DALI A/S, DALI ALLÉ 1, 
DK-9610 NØRAGER, DENMARK

Serial no.

P/N: 360135-0-0

CAUTION
DISCONNECT SUPPLY CORD BEFORE REPLACING FUSE. 
FOR CONTINUED PROTECTION AGAINST RISK OF FIRE 

REPLACE ONLY WITH SAME TYPE FUSE.

FOR INDOOR USE ONLY

WARNING: SHOCK HAZARD-DO NOT OPEN
AVIS:RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE-NE PAS OUVRIR

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

THIS AREA CAN GET HOT DURING OPERATIONCAUTION:

1 2 3 456

7 8 9 10

X X

LEKTOR 1 LEKTOR 2 LEKTOR 3 LEKTOR 6 LEKTOR 8 LEKTOR LCR LEKTOR SUB

Frequency Range
+/- 3 dB [Hz]

51 - 27000 49 - 27000 48 - 27000 47 - 27000 38.5 - 27000 52 - 27000 31 - 180

Sensitivity
(2.83V/1m) [dB]

84.0 85.0 88.0 90.5 89.5 87.5 -

Nominal Impedance
[ohms]

8 6 6 6 6 8 20k

Maximum
SPL [dB]

104 106 108 110 112 109 110

Recommended Amp.
Power [Watts]

40 - 100 25 - 100 25 - 120 30 - 150 40 - 180 25 - 120 -

Max Amplifier Power
Output [Watt RMS]

- - - - - - 300

Continous IEC Power
Output [Watt RMS]

- - - - - - 180

Crossover
Frequencies [Hz]

2900 2700 2800 700/2900 600/3500 3200 40 - 120

Crossover Principle 2-way 2-way 2-way 2 ½-way 3-way 2-way 1-way

Soft Dome
Tweeter [mm]

1 x 28 1 x 28 1 x 28 1 x 28 1 x 28 1 x 28 -

Midrange Driver
[inch]

- - - - 1 x 5 - -

Low Frequency
driver(s) [inch]

1 x 4½ 1 x 5 1 x 6½ 2 x 6½ 2 x 8 2 x 5 1 x 10

Enclosure Type Bass reflex Bass reflex Bass reflex Bass reflex Bass reflex Bass reflex Bass reflex

Bass Reflex Tuning
Frequency [Hz]

56.0 50.0 47.5 47.5 36.0 45.5 34.5

Connection
Input(s)

Single wire Single wire Single wire Single wire Single wire Single wire RCA

Recommended
Placement

Wall/shelf/
(stand)

Wall/shelf/ 
(stand)

(Wall)/shelf/
stand

Floor Floor Wall/shelf/
above

screen/below
screen

Floor

Magnetic
Shielding

No No No Semi 
shielded

Semi 
shielded

No No

Dimensions
(H x W x D) [mm]

260 x 146
x 211

310 x 176
x 221

387 x 200
x 255

929 x 207
x 285

1059 x 251
x 370

600 x 172
x 175

355 x 310
x 394

Dimensions
(H x W x D) [inches]

10.2 x 5.7
x 8.3

12.2 x 6.9
x 8.7

15.2 x 7.9
x 10.0

36.6 x 8.1
x 11.2

41.7 x 9.9
x 14.6

23.6 x 6.8
x 6.9

14.0 x 12.2 x
15.5

Accessories Manual, 
rubber

bumpers, 
wall

bracket 
included

Manual, 
rubber

bumpers, 
wall

bracket 
included

Manual, 
rubber

bumpers, 
wall

bracket 
included

Manual, 
rubber

bumpers,
M8 spikes

Manual, 
rubber

bumpers,
M8 spikes

Manual, 
rubber

bumpers, 
wall

bracket 
included

Manual, 
rubber

feet,mains
cable 

included

Weight [kg/lb] 3.1/6.8 4.1/9.0 6.4/14.1 14.2/31.3 24.2/53.4 7.0/15.4 14.5/32.0

TABLE 2 - LEKTOR TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

All technical specifications are subject to change without notice.
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C A U T I O N
RISK OF ELEctRIc SHOcK DO NOt OpEN.
tO REDucE tHE RISK OF ELEctRIc SHOcK,
DO NOt REMOVE tHE BAcK pANEL.
NO uSER-SERVIcEABLE pARtS INSIDE.
REFER SERVIcING tO QuALIFIED pERSONNEL.

the lightning flash within an equilateral triangle is
intended to alert you to the presence of non insulated
“dangerous voltage” within the product’s enclosure that
may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute an electric
shock to persons.

the exclamation point within an equilateral triangle
is intended to alert you to the presence of important
operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in
the literature accompanying the appliance.

1 Read instructions - all the safety and operating instructions 
should be read before the appliance is operated.

2 Retain instructions - the safety and operating instructions 
should be retained for future reference.

3 Heed warnings - all warnings on the appliance and in the 
operating instructions should be adhered to.

4 Follow instructions - all operating and use instructions should 
be followed.

5 Water and moisture - the appliance should not be used near 
water - for example, near a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen sink, 
laundry tub, in a wet basement, or near a swimming pool and 
the like.

6 carts and stands - the appliance should be used only with a 
cart or stand if recommended by the manufacturer.

7 Wall or ceiling mounting - the appliance should be mounted to 
a wall or ceiling only as recommended by the manufacturer.

8 Ventilation - the appliance should be situated so that its 
location or position does not interfere with proper ventilation. 
For example, the appliance should not be situated on a bed, 
sofa, rug, or similar surface that may block the ventilation 
openings; or placed in a built-in installation, such as a 
bookcase or cabinet, that may impede the flow of air through 
the ventilation openings.

9 Heat - the appliance should be situated away from heat 
sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other 
appliances that produce heat.

10 power sources - the appliance should be connected to a 
power supply only of the type described in the operating 
instructions or as marked on the appliance.

11 power cord protection - power-supply cords should be 
routed so that they are not likely to be walked on or pinched 
by items placed on or against them, paying particular 
attention to cords at plugs, convenience receptacles and the 
point where they exit from appliance.

12 cleaning - do not use any liquid cleaners. use only a dry 
cloth to wipe off dust and grease.

13 Non-use periods - the power cord of the appliance should 
be unplugged from the outlet when left unused for a long 
period of time.

14 Object and liquid entry - care should be taken so that 
objects do not fall and liquids are not spilled into the 
enclosure through openings.

15 Damage requiring service - the appliance should be 
serviced by qualified personnel when:

a) the power-supply cord or the plug has been 
damaged; or

b) Objects have fallen, or liquid has been spilled into 
the appliance; or

c) the appliance has been exposed to rain; or
d) the appliance does not appear to operate normally, 

or exhibits a marked change in performance; or
e) the appliance has been dropped, or the enclosure 

damaged.

16 Servicing - the user should not attempt to service 
the appliance beyond that described in the opera ting 
instructions. All other servicing should be referred to 
qualified service personnel.
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1 . 0  O W N E R ’ S  M A N U A L
congratulations with your new fine speakers. please read this manual thoroughly before 
unpacking and installing your new speakers to get the most out of your purchase. You can find 
more information on our website: www.dali.dk or by contacting your authorized DALI dealer.

2 . 0  U N P A C K I N G
Be careful not to damage the contents when you unpack the parts. check that all parts are 
contained in the cardboard box, see table 1. Keep the packaging materials should your speaker 
need to be relocated or serviced.

3 . 0  M A I N T E N A N C E
cleaning the speaker surfaces can be done with ordinary household cleaning agents. Avoid 
using products that are abrasive, or contain acid, alkali or anti-bacterial agents. Avoid using 
aerosols. Avoid using cleaning agents directly on the drive units and clean them with extreme 
care, particularly the tweeter. the grille fabric may be cleaned using a vacuum cleaner or a 
normal clothes brush.

4 . 0  A V O I D  D I R E C T  S U N L I G H T
the surfaces of the speakers may fade over time when exposed to direct sunlight. therefore 
avoid positioning the speakers in direct sunlight.

5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION AND DISPOSAL
DALI products are designed to meet the international directives concerning Restriction of 
Hazardous Substances (RoHS) and disposal of Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
(WEEE). the waste symbol indicates that the speakers meet the directives, see Figure 1. 
the speakers must be processed or recycled appropriately. please consult your local waste 
authority for guidance.

6 . 0  R U N N I N G - I N
You should expect the sound quality from your new speakers to gradually improve during the first 
period of use. Nothing particular has to be done in order to run in the speakers – but expect up 
to 100 hours of playback (depending on playback level) before full performance level is reached.

7 . 0  S P E A K E R  S E T U P  A N D  P O S I T I O N I N G
7.1 LEKTOR 1/2/3/LCR
the speakers can be positioned on a stand/shelf or hung on a wall using the integrated wall 
bracket(s). If positioned on a stand or shelf, the enclosed rubber bumpers can be mounted 
under the speaker for stable and vibration free positioning, see Figure 2A. If hung on a wall, 
mount the bumpers on the rear edge of the speakers, see Figure 2B. the speakers are hung on 
a wall using one or two screw(s) mounted in the wall. the screw(s) must fit the wall bracket(s) 
on the rear side of the speaker, see Figure 2c. LEKtOR LcR can be hung vertically if used as 
left/right/rear speaker, or horizontally if used as center channel speaker. If used as an on-wall 
center channel, two screws must be used to hang the speaker, see Figure 2D.
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7.2 LEKTOR 6/8/SUB
the speakers are designed to stand on the floor. LEKtOR 6 and 8 can be used with spikes 
(Metric M8 thread), or rubber bumpers under the speakers, see Figure 2A/3. Be careful not to 
over tighten the locking nuts. Spikes or rubber bumpers can improve the sound quality. You can 
try both to hear what gives the best sound quality in your setup. please be aware, that spikes 
may damage the floor, if it is not protected by e.g. coins under the spikes.

8 . 0  M A G N E T I C  S H I E L D I N G
the speaker drive units produce a magnetic field which may interfere with cRt televisions/ 
monitors, hard drives, audio and video tapes as well as swipe cards etc. therefore keep such 
items away from the speakers to avoid damage.

9 . 0  P O S I T I O N I N G
to achieve the best results, the loudspeaker setup should be symmetrical round your favorite 
listening position (except for LEKtOR SuB), see Figure 4A - c. We recommend that you 
experiment with the position of your loudspeakers – the sound quality will change depending 
on the loudspeaker position. For LEKtOR 1/2/3/LcR, the speakers should ideally be positioned, 
so that the height of the tweeter is approximately at ear height when seated in your favorite 
listening position. LEKtOR 6, 8 and SuB are designed as floor standing speakers. they should 
be positioned minimum
10 – 20 cm (4 – 8”) from the rear wall. Ideally LEKtOR 1/2/LcR are designed to be positioned 
flat up against the wall. LEKtOR 3 is designed for both stand mounting and on-wall positioning 
flat up against the wall.

Objects positioned between the speaker and listening position might negatively affect sound 
quality. the speakers are designed to meet our wide dispersion principle, so they should not be 
angled towards the listening position, but be positioned parallel with the rear wall, see Figure 
4D. By parallel positioning, the distortion in the main listening area will be lowered and the room 
integration will be better. the wide dispersion principle will also ensure that sound is spread
evenly within a large area in the listening room.

Every room has its own distinctive acoustics, which influence the way we experience sound 
from a speaker. the sound you hear consists of direct sound from the speakers and reflected 
sound from the floor, ceiling and walls. the latter will affect how you experience the sound.

As a basic rule, try to avoid large, hard and reflective areas in the immediate vicinity of your 
loudspeakers as it will typically cause strong reflections, which might disturb the precision and 
spatial effect of the sound reproduction. Reflection might be suppressed by positioning e.g. a 
plant between the speaker and the reflecting surface. Soft items such as carpets, curtains etc. 
might help if the sound is too bright.

Both the amount and quality of the deep bass depend on the size and shape of the room, and 
the position of the speakers. positioning the speakers near a side or back wall will accentuate 
the bass. A corner location will accentuate it even more, but will also increase the reflections.
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1 0 . 0  C O N N E C T I O N
Always turn off your amplifier/subwoofer before connecting any cables or altering any connections.

We recommend using special speaker and signal cables. consult your authorized DALI dealer 
for guidance on selection of speaker and signal cables. use same type cable for all speakers in 
the setup (except for the subwoofer). Make sure to connect the correct amplifier output to the 
correct speaker – see Figure 5A - c for stereo/surround sound setups. Make sure to connect 
the positive amplifier output terminal (red) to the positive speaker input terminal (red) and the 
negative
amplifier output terminal (black) to the negative speaker input terminal (black), see Figure 6. If 
just one speaker is incorrectly connected, the bass might be weak and the overall sound might 
be diffuse.

Make sure that there are no loose cable strands/ends which potentially can short circuit 
and damage the amplifier, see Figure 7. the binding posts accept bare cable ends or 4mm 
banana plugs.

1 1 . 0  L E K T O R  S U B
LEKtOR SuB is an active subwoofer with built-in amplifier. On the bottom of the subwoofer 
there is a bass reflex port opening. Make sure that the rubber feet will make clearance between 
the floor and the bottom of the subwoofer, so that air can flow freely from the bass reflex port. 
On the rear side of the subwoofer you will find the amplifier (see Figure 8), which have the 
following features:

1) Line In L + R, connect your stereo or surround sound amplifier to these inputs using a RcA 
cable (sold  separately). Adjustment of “phase”, “crossover” and “Volume” must be done on 
the subwoofer. You might also want to use connection through the LFE input (see point 2).

2) LFE In, connect your surround sound amplifier to this input using a RcA cable (sold 
separately). Adjustment of “crossover” must be done in the surround sound amplifier.

3) Auto selector: On: the subwoofer is always on when the power switch (9) is on. Auto: the 
subwoofer will power up upon detection of an input signal on the “Line In” inputs (1 + 
2). the subwoofer will power down after approximately 20 minutes with no input signal 
present on the input connectors. Off: the subwoofer will be powered down.

4) “Volume” adjustment: Start adjusting the volume of your subwoofer so the bass level 
matches the level from the main speakers (with the crossover (5) knob in the middle 
position and phase switch (6) in the 180° setting). Adjust the level so the contribution from 
the subwoofer is firm and precise - but without the bass being too dominant. If you adjust 
the volume level too high, your total sound experience may be disturbed by distortion. 
Remember that the location of the subwoofer/listening position has a major effect on the 
sound pressure you experience.
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5) “crossover” adjustment: adjust the overlap between the subwoofer and the main  speakers 
by adjusting “crossover” up and down until you hear the bass is smooth and without 
“holes”. You may need to readjust the Volume setting (4) slightly after this adjustment.

6) “phase” switch, 0° or 180°: adjust subwoofer phase to match the main speakers in the 
speaker setup – try both settings to determine which setting sounds best. It might be 
necessary to readjust both Volume level (4) and crossover (5) again.

7) Mains cable connector: check that the voltage written below the mains connect matches 
your mains voltage.

8) Fuse compartment: If the subwoofer does not power up, check that the fuse in the 
fuse compartment is not blown. If blown, replace the fuse with the same type as 
the original. If the fuse blows multiple times, have your subwoofer serviced at an 
authorized service facility.

9) “power” switch: powers the subwoofer on or off. power off the subwoofer if it is not used for 
extended periods. Always power off the subwoofer when changing connection(s).

10) Heat sink: do not cover! caution - can be hot!

to connect the subwoofer to your stereo or surround sound system, please consult the owner’s 
manual for your stereo/surround sound amplifier to locate a subwoofer output terminal or a 
pre-out output terminal. the subwoofer must be connected to the amplifier using a RcA cable 
(sold separately).

there are two primary connection options:
A) Connect the subwoofer to a stereo amplifier 
• connect the output terminal(s) of the stereo amplifier to the “Line Input L + R” connectors 

on the subwoofer amplifier.
B) Connect the subwoofer to a surround sound amplifier
• connect the subwoofer/LFE output terminal on the surround sound amplifier to “LFE Input” 

terminal on the subwoofer amplifier.

1 2 . 0  T E C H N I C A L  S P E C I F I C A T I O N S
In table 2 (see page 24) you will find most common specifications for our speakers. please do 
remember, that the sound quality from a speaker cannot be judged by technical specifications. to 
compare the different speakers, we recommend you to listen to the different speakers in question.
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VORSICHT
ELEKtROScHOcKGEFAHR – NIcHt ÖFFNEN.
ZuR REDuZIERuNG DER ELEKtROScHOcKGEFAHR
DIE RÜcKWAND NIcHt ABNEHMEN. DAS GERÄt
ENtHÄLt KEINE VOM BENutZER WARtBAREN tEILE.
WARtuNGSARBEItEN NuR VON QuALIFIZIERtEM
pERSONAL AuSFÜHREN LASSEN.

Das Blitzsymbol in einem gleichseitigen Dreieck soll
Sie darauf aufmerksam machen, dass innerhalb
des Gerätes unisolierte „gefährliche Spannungen“
vorliegen, deren Größenordnung ausreichen kann, um
einen elektrischen Schlag zu verursachen.

Das Ausrufezeichen in einem gleichseitigen Dreieck soll
Sie darauf aufmerksam machen, dass wichtige
Bedienungs- und Wartungsanweisungen in der
beigelegten Bedienungsanleitung zu finden sind.

1 Lesen Sie die Instruktionen: Sämtliche Sicherheitsund 
Bedienungsanweisungen sollten vor Inbetriebnahme des 
Geräts gelesen werden.

2 Heben Sie sich die Instruktionen auf: Die Sicherheitsund 
Bedienungsanweisungen sollten so abgelegt werden, dass 
Sie auch künftig darin nachsehen können.

3 Beachten Sie Warnungen: Alle Warnungen am Gerät und in 
den Bedienungsanweisungen sind zu befolgen.

4 Halten Sie sich an die Instruktionen: Alle Anweisungen für 
Bedienung und Benutzung sind zu befolgen.

5 Kein Wasser, keine Feuchtigkeit: Das Gerät nicht in Wassernähe 
benutzen! Also z.B. nicht in der Nähe von Badewanne, 
Waschbecken, Küchenspüle oder  Wäschewanne, in keinem 
feuchten Keller und auch nicht am Swimmingpool o.Ä.

6 Rollwagen oder podeste: Das Gerät sollte nur dann mit 
einem Rollwagen oder podest verwendet werden, wenn der 
Hersteller dies empfiehlt.

7 Wand- oder Deckenmontage: Das Gerät sollte nur gemäß 
Empfehlungen des Herstellers an einer Wand oder Decke 
montiert werden.

8 Belüftung: Das Gerät sollte an einem geeigneten Standort 
so aufgestellt werden, dass die ordnungsgemäße Belüftung 
des Geräts nicht beeinträchtigt wird. Das Gerät sollte z.B. 
nie auf einem Bett, Sofa, teppich oder einerähnlichen 
Oberfläche aufgestellt werden, die zu einem Verschluss 
der Belüftungsöffnungen führen könnte. Das Gerät sollte 
auch nicht in Einbaumöbeln wie Bücherregalen oder 
Schränken aufgestellt werden, wo der Luftfluss durch die 
Belüftungsöffnungen beeinträchtigt werden könnte.

9 Wärme: Das Gerät sollte in sicherer Entfernung von 
Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern, Heizregistern, Öfen 
oder sonstigen Wärme erzeugenden bzw. abgebenden 
Vorrichtungen aufgestellt werden.

10 Stromquellen: Das Gerät sollte ausschließlich an 
Stromquellen des in der Betriebsanleitung bzw. am Gerät 
angegebenen typs angeschlossen werden.

11 Schutz der Stromkabel: Verlegen Sie die Kabel für die 
Netzverbindung so, dass möglichst niemand darauf treten 
wird und sie auch nicht eingequetscht werden. Dabei ist 
besonders auf die Kabelabschnitte nahe der Steckdose und 
in unmittelbarer Nähe des Geräts zu achten.

12 Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine flüssigen Reinigungsmittel. 
Benutzen Sie nur einen trockenen Lappen zum Abwischen 
von Staub und Fett.

13 Nichtgebrauch: Bei längerem Nichtgebrauch sollte der 
Netzstecker gezogen werden.

14 Eindringen von Objekten oder Flüssigkeiten: Achten Sie 
darauf, dass durch die Öffnungen keine Gegenstände 
ins Gehäuse fallen und keine Flüssigkeiten dort hinein 
verschüttet werden.

15 Schäden, die eine qualifizierte Wartung bzw. Reparatur 
erfordern: Bringen Sie das Gerät in folgenden Fällen zum 
Fachmann:

a) wenn das Stromkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt 
wurde; oder

b) wenn Objekte ins Gerät gefallen sind oder 
Flüssigkeit eingedrungen ist; oder

c) wenn das Gerät im Regen gestanden hat; oder
d) wenn das Gerät nicht normal zu funktionieren 

scheint oder wenn im Betrieb des Geräts eine 
ausgeprägte Änderung eingetreten ist; oder

e) wenn das Gerät fallen gelassen wurde oder 
Schäden am Gehäuse vorliegen.

16 Wartung: Der Benutzer sollte keinerlei Wartung des Geräts 
versuchen, die über die diesbezüglichen Angaben in den 
Betriebsanweisungen hinausgeht. Alle andere Wartung 
sollte qualifiziertem Wartungspersonal überlassen werden.
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1 . 0  B E D I E N U N G S A N L E I T U N G
Wir gratulieren Ihnen zu Ihren schönen neuen Lautsprechern. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung 
vor dem Auspacken und Aufstellen Ihrer neuen Lautsprecher sorgfältig durch, damit Sie in den 
vollen Genuss Ihrer Neuanschaffung kommen können. Nähere Informationen bekommen Sie 
auf unserer Webseite: www.dali-speaker.com oder bei Ihrem DALI-Fachhändler.

2 . 0  A U S P A C K E N
Achten Sie darauf, die teile beim Auspacken nicht zu beschädigen. prüfen Sie, ob alle teile in 
dem pappkarton enthalten sind, siehe tabelle 1. Heben Sie das Verpackungsmaterial auf für 
den Fall, dass Sie umziehen oder den Lautsprecher zur Reparatur schicken müssen.

3 . 0  P F L E G E
Die Lautsprecherflächen können mit einem normalen Haushaltsreiniger gereinigt werden. 
Verwenden Sie keine Scheuermittel oder produkte, die Säure, Alkali oder antibakterielle Mittel 
enthalten. Keine Reinigungssprays verwenden. Die treibereinheiten nicht mit Reinigungsmitteln 
und mit äußerster Vorsicht reinigen, besonders den Hochtöner. Das Gewebe des Schutzgitters 
kann mit einem Staubsauger oder einer normalen Kleiderbürste gesäubert werden.

4 . 0  D I R E K T E  S O N N E N E I N S T R A H L U N G  V E R M E I D E N
Bei direkter Sonneneinstrahlung kann die Oberfläche der Lautsprecher mit der Zeit verblassen. 
Stellen Sie die Lautsprecher nicht an Orten auf, wo sie direktem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt sind.

5 . 0  U M W E L T S C H U T Z A N G A B E N  U N D  E N T S O R G U N G
DALI-produkte erfüllen die internationalen Richtlinien zur Beschränkung der Verwendung 
bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten (RoHS) sowie zur Entsorgung 
von Elektroalgeräte (WEEE). Das Abfallsymbol gibt an, dass die Lautsprecher den Richtlinien 
entsprechen, siehe Abb. 1. Die Lautsprecher müssen in geeigneter Weise behandelt oder recycelt 
werden. Hinweise dazu bekommen Sie bei der für die Abfallentsorgung zuständigen Behörde.

6 . 0  E I N F A H R E N
Während der ersten Zeit nach Inbetriebnahme werden Sie eine allmähliche Verbesserung der 
Klangqualität Ihrer neuen Lautsprecher feststellen. Zum Einfahren der Lautsprecher müssen Sie 
nichts Besonderes unternehmen – gehen Sie aber von einer Wiedergabedauer bis zu 100 Stunden 
aus (abhängig von der Wiedergabelautstärke) – erst dann ist der volle Leistungspegel erreicht.

7.0 KONFIGURIEREN UND POSITIONIEREN DES LAUTSPRECHERS
7.1 LEKTOR 1/2/3/LCR
Die Lautsprecher können auf einem Stativ/in einem Regal aufgestellt oder mit Hilfe der 
integrierten Wandhalterung an der Wand befestigt werden. Wenn der Lautsprecher auf einem 
Stativ oder in einem Regal aufgestellt wird, können die beiliegenden Gummistopper angebracht 
werden, sodass der Lautsprecher stabil und erschütterungsfrei steht, siehe Abb. 2A.Wenn 
der Lautsprecher an der Wand hängen soll, müssen die Stopper an der Hinterkante des 
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Lautsprechers angebracht werden, siehe Abb. 2B. Die Lautsprecher werden mit einer Schraube 
(und Dübel) an der Wand festgeschraubt. Die Schraube muss zur/zu den Wandhalterung/en an 
der Lautsprecherrückseite passen, siehe Abb. 2c. Der LEKtOR LcR kann vertikal aufgehängt 
werden, wenn er als linker/rechter/rückwärtiger Lautsprecher benutzt wird, oder horizontal, 
wenn er als Mittelkanallautsprecher benutzt wird. Wenn er als Wand-Mittelkanallautsprecher 
benutzt werden soll, muss er mit zwei Schrauben befestigt werden, siehe Abb. 2D.

7.2 LEKTOR 6/8/SUB
Die Lautsprecher sind für das Aufstellen auf dem Boden vorgesehen. LEKtOR 6 und 8 können 
mit Standdornen (metrisches M8-Gewinde) oder mit Gummistoppern aufgestellt werden, siehe 
Abb. 2A/3. Standdornen oder Gummistopper können die Klangqualität verbessern. testen Sie 
beides, und finden Sie die optimale Klangqualität für Ihre Aufstellung. Bitte beachten Sie, dass 
Standdornen den Fußboden beschädigen können. Legen Sie zum Schutz des Bodens eine 
Münze o. Ä. unter die Dornen.

8 . 0  M A G N E T I S C H E  A B S C H I R M U N G
Die Lautsprecher-treibereinheiten erzeugen ein Magnetfeld, das cRt-tV-Geräte/Bildschirme, 
Festplatten, Audio- und Videobänder, Magnetkarten etc. stören kann stören kann. Halten Sie 
diese Gegenstände daher von den Lautsprechern fern.

9 . 0  P O S I T I O N I E R U N G
Das beste Ergebnis erzielen Sie, wenn Sie die Lautsprecher symmetrisch um Ihre bevorzugte 
Hörposition herum aufstellen (außer LEKtOR SuB), siehe Abb. 4A – c. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, mit 
verschiedenen Lautsprecherpositionen zu experimentieren – die Klangqualität ändert sich je 
nach Lautsprecherposition. Beim LEKtOR 1/2/3/LcR sollten die Lautsprecher idealerweise so 
positioniert werden, dass die Höhe des Hochtöners in etwa auf „Ohrenhöhe“ ist, wenn Sie in 
Ihrer bevorzugten Hörposition sitzen.

LEKtOR 6, 8 und SuB sind als Standlautsprecher vorgesehen. Der Abstand von der Rückseite 
des Lautsprechers zur Raumwand sollte mindestens 10 – 20 cm betragen. Der LEKtOR 1/2/
LcR kann direkt an der Wand aufgestellt werden. Der LEKtOR 3 ist sowoll als Standlautsprecher 
vorgesehen und kann direkt an der Wand aufgestellt werden.

Gegenstände zwischen Lautsprecher und Hörposition können die Klangqualität beeinträchtigen. 
Die Lautsprecher sind für eine breite Streuung gebaut, deshalb sollten sie nicht in einem 
Winkel zur Hörposition aufgestellt werden, sondern parallel zu einer Rückwand, siehe Abb. 
4D. Bei paralleler Aufstellung verringert sich die Verzerrung in der Haupt-Hörposition und 
die Raumintegration verbessert sich. Das „Wide Dispersion“-prinzip sorgt auch für eine 
gleichmäßige Abstrahlung des Klangs innerhalb eines großen Bereichs im Hörraum.
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Jeder Raum hat seine eigene Akustik, die unsere Wahrnehmung des Lautsprecherklangs 
beeinflusst. Der Klang, den Sie hören, setzt sich zusammen aus dem Klang, der direkt von 
den Lautsprechern kommt, und dem von Boden, Decke und Wänden zurückgeworfenen 
Klang. Letzterer beeinflusst Ihre Wahrnehmung des Klangs. Als Grundregel gilt: Vermeiden Sie 
große, harte und reflexive Fläche in unmittelbarer Nähe Ihrer Lautsprecher, da dies typisch 
zu starken Reflektionen führt, die die präzision und die Raumwirkung der Klangwiedergabe 
stören können. Die Reflektion kann unterdrückt werden, wenn Sie eine pflanze o. Ä. zwischen 
Lautsprecher und reflektierende Fläche stellen. Ist der Klang zu hell, können teppiche, 
Vorhänge o. Ä. Abhilfe schaffen.

Quantität und Qualität des Bassklangs hängen von der Größe und Form des Raums sowie von 
der positionierung der Lautsprecher ab.Werden die Lautsprecher nahe an einer Seiten- oder 
Rückwand aufgestellt, verstärkt sich der Bassklang. Bei Aufstellung in einer Ecke ist dieser 
Effekt noch stärker, außerdem verstärken sich die Reflektionen.

1 0 . 0  A N S C H L I E S S E N
Schalten Sie den Verstärker/Subwoofer vor dem Anschließen von Kabeln oder dem Ändern von 
Anschlüssen immer aus.

Wir empfehlen, spezielle Lautsprecherkabel zu verwenden. Ihr DALI-Fachhändler berät Sie 
gern bei der Wahl von Lautsprecherkabeln.Verwenden Sie für alle Lautsprecher in Ihrem Setup 
den gleichen Kabeltyp. Achten Sie darauf, den korrekten Verstärkerausgang mit dem korrekten 
Lautsprecher zu verbinden – siehe Abb. 5A/5c zu Stereo/Surround-Systemen. Achten Sie auch 
darauf, den plus-Ausgang des Verstärkers (rot) mit dem plus-Eingang des Lautsprechers (rot) 
und den Minus-Ausgang des Verstärkers (schwarz) mit dem Minus-Eingang des Lautsprechers 
(schwarz) zu verbinden, siehe Abb. 6. Wenn nur ein Lautsprecher verkehrt angeschlossen ist, 
kann der Bass schwach und das Gesamtklangbild diffus sein.

Achten Sie darauf, dass keine losen Kabellitzen/-enden vorhanden sind. Dies kann zu einem 
Kurzschluss und zu Schäden am Verstärker führen, siehe Abb. 7. Die Anschlussklemmen eignen 
sich für blanke Kabelenden oder 4mm Bananenstecker.

1 1 . 0  L E K T O R  S U B
Der LEKtOR SuB ist ein aktiver Subwoofer mit eingebautem Verstärker. unten am Subwoofer 
befindet sich ein Bassreflexanschluss. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Gummifüße für einen 
Mindestabstand zwischen Fußboden und unterseite des Subwoofers sorgen, damit der 
Luftstrom ungehindert aus dem Bassreflexanschluss austreten kann. An der Rückseite des 
Subwoofers befindet sich der Verstärker (siehe Abb. 8) mit folgenden Merkmalen:

1) Eingang L + R, schließen Sie Ihren Stereo- oder Surround-Verstärker mit einem RcA-Kabel 
(getrennt erhältlich) an diese Eingänge an. phase, Weichenfrequenz („crossover“) und 
Lautstärke („Volume“) müssen am Subwoofer eingestellt werden. Vielleicht möchten Sie 
zum Anschließen den LFE-Eingang benutzen (siehe pkt. 2).

2) LFE-Eingang, schließen Sie Ihren Surround-Verstärker mit einem RcA-Kabel (getrennt 
erhältlich) an diesen Eingang an. Die Weichenfrequenz („crossover“) muss am Surround-
Verstärker eingestellt werden.
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3) Betriebsart-Wähler: Ein: Der Subwoofer ist immer eingeschaltet, wenn der Netzschalter 
(9) eingeschaltet ist. Auto: Der Subwoofer schaltet ein, sobald an den Netz- („Line“) oder 
„LFE“-Eingängen(1 + 2) ein Eingangssignal abgegriffen wird. Nach etwa 20 Minuten ohne 
Eingangssignal schaltet der Subwoofer aus. Aus: Der Subwoofer ist ausgeschaltet.

4) Lautstärke einstellen: Stellen Sie zunächst die Lautstärke des Subwoofers so ein, dass 
der Bass zum Niveau der Frontlautsprecher passt (mit dem crossover-Drehknopf (5) in 
Mittelstellung und dem phase-schalter (6) auf 180°). Stellen Sie die Lautstärke so ein, dass 
der Beitrag des Subwoofers fest und präzise ist - aber ohne einen zu dominanten Bassklang. 
Wenn Sie die Lautstärke zu hoch einstellen, kann Ihr Klangerlebnis durc Verzerrungen gestört 
werden. Denken Sie daran, dass der Subwoofer-Standort/die Hörposition erheblichen 
Einfluss auf den Schalldruckpegel haben, den Sie erleben.

5) Einstellen der Weichenfrequenz („crossover): Die Überschneidung zwischen dem Subwoofer 
und den Hauptlautsprechern durch Anheben bzw. Absenken von „crosssover“ justieren, 
bis der Bass weich und ohne „Ausfälle“ ist. Möglicherweise müssen Sie die Lautstärke 
(„Volume“)(4) nach dieser Einstellung geringfügig justieren.

6) „phase“-Schalter, 0° oder 180°: Die Subwoofer-phase so einstellen, dass sie zu den 
Hauptlautsprechern im Lautsprecher-Setup passt – beide Einstellungen testen, um 
festzustellen, welche am besten klingt. Möglicherweise müssen sowohl die Lautstärke (4) 
als auch die Weichenfrequenz („crossover“)(5) nachjustiert werden.

7) Netzkabelanschluss: Überprüfen, ob die unter dem Netzanschluss angegebene Spannung 
zur Netzspannung passt.

8) Sicherungsfach: Schaltet der Subwoofer nicht ein, prüfen Sie, ob die Sicherung gesprungen 
ist. Ist dies der Fall, wechseln Sie die Sicherung gegen eine des gleichen typs aus. Falls 
die Sicherung mehrmals durchbrennt, muss der Subwoofer von einer autorisierten 
Servicewerkstatt überprüft werden.

9) Netzschalter („power“): Schaltet den Subwoofer ein oder aus. Schalten Sie den Subwoofer 
aus, wenn er längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird. Beim Ändern von Anschlüssen muss der 
Subwoofer immer ausgeschaltet sein.

10) Kühlkörper: Nicht abdecken! Vorsicht – kann heiss werden!

Beim Anschließen des Subwoofers an ein Stereo- oder Surround-System ziehen Sie die 
Bedienungsanleitung des Stereo-/Surround-Verstärkers zu Rate, um einen Subwoofer-Ausgang 
oder einen preOut-Ausgang zu lokalisieren. Der Subwoofer muss mit einem RcA-Kabel 
(getrennt erhältlich) an den Verstärker angeschlossen werden.

Es gibt vor allem zwei Anschlussmöglichkeiten:
A) Den Subwoofer an einen Stereoverstärker anschließen. 
• Den Ausgang/die Ausgänge des Stereoverstärkers an die „Line In L + R“ des Subwoofer-

Verstärkers anschließen.
B) Den Subwoofer an einen Surroundverstärker anschließen.
• Den Subwoofer/LFE-Ausgang des Surround-Verstärkers an den „LFE Input“-Eingang des 

Subwoofer-erstärkers anschließen.

1 2 . 0  T E C H N I S C H E  D A T E N
In tabelle 2 seite 24 finden Sie die gebräuchlichsten Spezifikationen für unsere Lautsprecher. 
Bitte denken Sie aber daran, dass die Klangqualität eines Lautsprechers nicht anhand technische 
Spezifikationen beurteilt werden kann. um verschiedenen Lautsprecher zu vergleichen, 
empfehlen wir Ihnen, sich die in Frage kommenden Lautsprecher anzuhören.
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ADVARSEL
uNDGÅ StØDRISIKO. AppARAtEt MÅ IKKE ÅBNES.
FOR At MINDSKE RISIKO FOR ELEKtRISK StØD,
MÅ BAGpANEL IKKE FJERNES.DER ER INtEt INDENI
SOM KAN SERVIcERES AF BRuGEREN. AL SERVIcE
HENVISES tIL AutORISEREt VÆRKStED.

Lynsymbolet i en trekant skal advare brugeren mod
uisoleret farlig spænding inde i apparatet som kan være
stor nok til at udgøre risiko for elektrisk stød.

Symbolet med udråbstegn i en trekant skal advare
brugeren om vigtige forholdsregler vedr. brug,
vedligeholdelse (service) af apparatet i den medfølgende
literatur.

1 Læs informationerne - Alt vedr. sikkerhed og betjening bør 
læses inden produktet tages i brug.

2 Gem informationerne - Informationer om sikkerhed og 
betjening bør også opbevares til senere brug.

3 Overhold advarsler - Overhold nøje alle advarsler som findes 
på produktet eller i brugsvejledningen.

4 Følg instruktionerne - Alle sikkerheds- og betjeningsinstrukser 
bør overholdes nøje.

5 Vand og fugt - produktet bør ikke benyttes tæt på vand, f.eks. 
badekar, håndvask, køkkenvask, vaskebalje, fugtig kælder, 
swimming pool, o.s.v.

6 Vogn og stander - Brug kun vogn eller stander i henhold til 
producentens anvisninger.

7 Montering på loft eller væg - Apparatet bør kun lofts- eller 
vægmonteres i henhold til producentens anvisninger.

8 udluftning - produktets placering skal tillade fri udluftning. 
Apparatet må f.eks. ikke placeres på seng, sofa, tæppe 
eller andet blødt underlag som kan blokere for udluftning. 
produktet må ikke placeres i lukket reol eller racksystem som 
kan hæmme fri luft bevægelse til afkøling.

9 Varme - produktet bør placeres bort fra varmekilder som 
radiatorer, direkte sollys, ovn/komfur eller andre produkter 
(også effektforstærkere) der udstråler varme.

10 Strømkilder - produktet må kun strømfødes som beskrevet i 
brugsvejldning eller som angivet på selve produktet.

11 Lysnetledning - Lysnetledninger bør placeres, så de ikke 
klemmes af gående eller af genstande placeret på eller 
ved dem. pas især godt på ved stik, stikdåse og dér hvor 
ledningen kommer ud af produktet.

12 Rengøring - Brug aldrig rengøringsvæsker. Brug kun en tør 
klud til at fjerne støv og snavs.

13 Ved længere tid uden brug - Stikket bør tages ud af 
kontakten, hvis apparatet ikke skal bruges  gennem 
længere tid.

14 Fremmede genstande og væsker - Fremmede genstande 
eller væsker må aldrig trænge ind i apparatet gennem 
åbningerne.

15 Skade der kræver service - Apparatet bør afleveres til 
service på autoriseret værksted i følgende tilfælde:

a) Når lysnetledning eller stik er beskadiget.
b) Når væske eller fremmed genstand er trængt ind 

i produktet.
c) Hvis produktet har været udsat for regn.
d) Hvis produktet ikke fungerer korrekt eller hvis 

produktets ydelse ændres markant.
e) Hvis produktet udsættes for slag, fald eller anden 

skade.

16 Service - Brugeren bør ikke forsøge service udover det som 
beskrives i brugsvejledningen. Al anden service henvises til 
autoriseret værksted.
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1 . 0  B R U G S V E J L E D N I N G
tak fordi du valgte DALI LEKtOR højttalere. For en optimal lydoplevelse anbefaler vi, at du 
studerer denne brugsvejledning grundigt, inden dine nye højttalere pakkes ud og installeres. For 
mere information: www.dali-speakers.com eller kontakt din lokale autoriserede DALI forhandler.

2 . 0  U D P A K N I N G
udvis forsigtighed ved udpakning, for at undgå skader på indholdet. Det kontrolleres at alle 
dele angivet i tabel 1 er medleveret. Gem emballagen til senere brug, hvis højttalerne eks. skal 
flyttes eller serviceres.

3 . 0  R E N G Ø R I N G
Højttalernes overflader kan rengøres med almindelige husholdnings rengøringsmidler. undgå 
rengøringsprodukter med slibemiddel, syre, alkaliske eller bakteriedræbende midler. undgå 
ligeledes sprayprodukter. undgå at komme rensemiddel direkte på højttalerenhederne. De 
rengøres med stor forsigtighed, især diskantenheden. Frontstoffet kan rengøres med støvsuger 
med lav sugekraft eller med en almindelig tøjbørste.

4 . 0  U N D G Å  D I R E K T E  S O L L Y S
Højttalernes flader kan blegne med tiden, hvis de udsættes for direkte sollys. Derfor bør man 
undgå at placere højttalerne i direkte sollys.

5 . 0  M I L J Ø I N F O R M A T I O N  O G  B O R T S K A F F E L S E
DALI produkter overholder de internationale miljødirektiver Restriction of Hazardous 
Substances (RoHS) og Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) om bortskaffelse af 
el-affald. Affaldsymbolet angiver at højttalerne overholder direktiverne. Se Figur 1. Højttalerne 
skal bortskaffes eller genbruges korrekt. De lokale affaldsmyndigheder kan yde vejledning om 
korrekt bortskaffelse.

6 . 0  T I L S P I L N I N G
Lydkvaliteten af dine nye højttalere forbedres gradvis gennem den første tids brug. Du behøver 
ikke at foretage dig noget særligt – men regn med at højttalerne skal bruges ca. 100 timer 
(afhængig af hvor højt du spiller), før optimal ydelse opnåes.

7 . 0  H Ø J T T A L E R O P S Æ T N I N G  O G  P L A C E R I N G
7.1 LEKTOR 1/2/3/LCR
Højttalerne kan placeres på stander/hylde eller vægmonteres via det integrerede vægbeslag. 
Ved placering på stander eller hylde, kan de medfølgende gummidupper monteres under 
højttaleren for en stabil og vibrationsfri opstilling (se Figur 2A). Ved vægmontering, monteres 
gummidupperne på højttalerens bagkant (se Figur 2B). Højttalerne vægmonteres ved at fæstne 
en eller to skruer i væggen. Skruen skal passe til vægbeslaget på højttalerens bagside (se Figur 
2c). LEKtOR LcR kan vægmonteres lodret til brug som venstre/højre/surroundhøjttaler eller 
vandret til brug som centerhøjttaler. Ved brug som centerhøjttaler, skal der bruges to skruer til 
vægmontering (se Figur 2D).
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7.2 LEKTOR 6/8/SUB
Højttalerne er beregnet til gulvplacering. LEKtOR 6 og 8 kan monteres med de medfølgende 
spikes (M8 gevind) eller gummidupper under højttalerne (se Figurer 2A og 3). Spikes eller 
gummidupper kan forbedre lydgengivelsen. prøv begge løsninger og vælg den som giver 
det bedste resultat i din opstilling. udvis forsigtighed med spikes, da de kan skade gulvet. 
Gulvoverfladen beskyttes ved at stille spikes’ene på skiver/mønter eller lignende.

8 . 0  M A G N E T I S K  A F S K Æ R M N I N G
Højttalerenhedernes magneter udstråler et magnetfelt omkring højttalerne som kan give 
forstyrrelser af billedrørs-tV og pc-monitorer, harddiske, lyd- og videobånd, magnetkort, m.m. 
Derfor bør de placeres væk fra højttalerne for at undgå skader.

9 . 0  P L A C E R I N G
For det optimale resultat, bør højttaleropstillingen være symmetrisk omkring din foretrukne 
lytteposition (gælder ikke LEKtOR SuB) (se Figur 4A - c). Vi anbefaler at du eksperimenterer 
med forskellige placeringer – lydkvaliteten varierer, afhængig af højttalernes placering. LEKtOR 
1/2/3/LcR højttalerne bør ideelt placeres med diskanten omtrent i ørehøjde, når du sidder i din 
foretrukne lytteposition.

LEKtOR 6, 8 og SuB er gulvhøjttalere. De bør placeres mindst 10 – 20 cm fra bagvæg. Ideelt 
bør LEKtOR 1/2/LcR placeres direkte opad væggen. LEKtOR 3 er beregnet til både stander og 
til vægmontering direkte på væggen.

Genstande opstillet mellem højttaler og lyttepositionen kan forringe lydgengivelsen. Højttalerne 
er udviklet til at opfylde vores krav om stor spredning af lyden. De bør derfor ikke vinkles 
indad mod lyttepositionen, men positioneres så bagpladen er parallel med bagvæggen (se Figur 
4D). Ved at sigte højttalerne ret fremad, reduceres forvrængning ved hovedlyttepositionen og 
rumintegrationen forbedres. Kravet om stor spredning af lyden sikrer at lyden fordeles jævnt 
over et stort areal i lytterummet.

Alle rum har særlige akustiske egenskaber, som påvirker lydindtrykket fra en højttaler. Lyden 
som når dine ører, består dels af direkte lyd fra højttalerne, dels af reflekterede lyd fra gulv, loft 
og vægge m.v. Især den reflekterede del påvirker din lydoplevelse.

Som udgangspunkt bør man undgå store, hårde reflekterende flader i umiddelbar nærhed af 
højttalerne, fordi de typisk medfører kraftige reflektioner som kan forringe præcisionen og 
rumligheden i lydgengivelsen. Reflektioner dæmpes ved at placere eks. planter eller andet 
blødt mellem højttalerne og den reflekterende flade. tæpper, gardiner,m.m. kan hjælpe, hvis 
klangen er for lys.

Dybbassens kvantitet og kvalitet afhænger af rummets størrelse og form, samt højttalernes 
placering. En placering tæt på side- eller bagvæg fremhæver bassen. Hjørneplacering 
fremhæver bassen endnu mere, men giver også flere reflektioner.
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1 0 . 0  T I L S L U T N I N G
Sluk altid forstærker og subwoofer før tilslutning/frakobling af kabler.

Vi anbefaler at anvende højttalerkabler af god kvalitet. Din autoriserede DALI forhandler kan 
hjælpe med valget af højttalerkabler. Brug same type kabel til alle højttalere i din opstilling. 
Det kontrolleres at hver forstærkerkanal tilsluttes tilsvarende højttaler – Se Figur 5A - c om 
stereo/surround installation. Det kontrolleres at forstærkerens plus-terminal (rød) er tilsluttet 
højttalerens plus-terminal (rød) samt forstærkerens minus-terminal (sort) er tilsluttet højttalerens
minus-terminal (sort) – se Figur 6. Hvis bare een højttaler tilsluttes forkert, kan det svække 
bassen og forringe stereobilledet.

Der må ikke forekomme løse kabelender/tråde i højttalerkablets ender, da de kan lave 
kortslutninger som kan skade forstærkeren, se Figur 7. terminalerne kan tilsluttes afisolerede 
kabelender eller 4 mm bananstik.

1 1 . 0  S U B
LEKtOR SuB er en aktiv subwoofer med indbygget forstærker. Subwooferen har en 
basrefleksport, som er placeret i subwooferens bund. Gummifødderne skal sikre tilstrækkelig 
fri afstand mellem gulv og subwooferens bund til fri luftcirkulation fra porten. Subwooferen har 
en indbygget forstærker på bagsiden (se Figur 8). Den har følgende funktioner:

1) Line In L + R: Stereo- eller surround forstærker tilsluttes her med et phono-signalkabel 
(kablet købes separat). Justering af phase, crossover og Volume skal ske på subwooferen. 
tilslutning via LFE indgang er også en mulighed (se punkt 2).

2) Line In LFE: Surround forstærker tilsluttes her med et phono signalkabel (kablet købes 
separat). Justering af phase, crossover og Volume skal ske på surroundforstærkeren.

3) Mode omskifter: On: Subwooferen er altid tændt når power knappen (9) er tændt. Auto: 
Subwooferen tænder automatisk når signal detekteres ved linie- eller LFE indgange (1 + 
2). Subwooferen går i standby efter ca. 20 minutter uden indgangssignal. Off: Subwooferen 
forbliver slukket.

4) Volume justering: Start med at justere subwooferens volumen, så basniveauet matcher 
niveauet fra hovedhøjttalerne (med crossover knappen (5) i midterposition og phase 
omskifter (6) i stillingen 180°). Niveauet justeres så subwooferens bidrag er fast og 
præcist – men ikke dominerende. Hvis niveauet sættes for højt, kan forvrængning forstyrre 
lydoplevelsen. Husk at placeringen af subwoofer/ lyttepositionen har stor indflydelse på 
bassens kvantitet og kvalitet.
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5) crossover justering: Overgangen mellem subwoofer og hovedhøjttalerne justeres ved 
at skrue op og ned på crossover indtil bassen er jævn og uden “huller”. Finjustering af 
volumen (4) kan være nødvendig efter indstilling af crossover.

6) phase omskifter, 0° eller 180°: Subwooferens fase justeres så den passer til systemets 
hovedhøjttalere – prøv begge indstillinger og vælg den som lyder bedst. Finjustering af både 
Volume (4) og crossover (5) kan være nødvendig efter indstilling af phase.

7) Lysnetstik: Der skal kontrolleres at den angivne spænding ved stikket svarer til lysnet 
spændingen i din bolig.

8) Sikringsholder: Hvis subwooferen ikke tænder, kontrolleres at sikringen i holderen ikke er 
sprunget. Hvis det er tilfældet, udskiftes sikringen med een af samme type. Hvis sikringen 
bliver ved med at sprænge, kontakt da din DALI forhandler.

9) power omskifter: tænder/slukker subwooferen. Bør slukkes, hvis subwooferen ikke skal 
bruges gennem længere tid. Sluk altid for subwooferen før tilslutning/frakobling af kabler.

10) Køleflade: Må ikke tildækkes! Advarsel - Kan være varm!

Ved tilslutning af subwooferen til dit stereo eller surround system; se forstærkerens 
brugsvejledning for at finde subwooferudgang eller pre-out forforstærkerudgang. Subwooferen 
tilsluttes forstærkeren med phono signalkabel (købes separat). 

Der er to primære tilslutningsmuligheder:
A) Subwooferen tilsluttes stereoforstærker:
• Stereoforstærkerens phonoudgang(e) tilsluttes “Line Input L + R” på subwooferen.
B) Subwooferen tilsluttes surroundforstærker:
• Surroundforstærkerens subwoofer/LFE phonoudgang tilsluttes “LFE Input” på subwooferen.

1 2 . 0  T E K N I S K E  S P E C I F I K A T I O N E R
Se tabel 2 (side 24) som viser de mest almindelige specifikationer for LEKtOR serien. Vær 
opmærksom på at en højttalers lydkvalitet ikke kan udlæses af tekniske specifikationer. For at 
sammenligne forskellige højttalere, anbefaler vi at du lytter til de pågældende højttalere.
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ご注意
絵表示にご注意下さい。

△記号は注意（危険・警告を含む）を促す
内容があることを告げるものです。　図の
中に具体的な注意内容（左図の場合は感電
注意）が描かれています。

この表示を無視して、誤った取り扱いをす
ると人が傷害を追う可能性が想定される内
容及び物的損害のみの発生が想定される内
容を示しています。

1 説明書をお読み下さい　－　ご使用の前にこの取扱
説明書をよくお読みの上、正しくご使用ください。

2 安全上のご注意　－　正しく安全にお使いいただ
くために、ご使用前に必ずお読み下さい。

3 絵表示について　－　説明書にはあなたや他の人
々への危害や損害を未然に防ぐ為、いろいろな絵
表示がございます。　

4 説明書に従ってください　－　全ての項目につい
て説明書通りにご使用ください。

5 水が入ったり濡らさないように　－　雨天・降雪
中・海岸・水辺での使用は特にご注意ください。

6 スタンド　－　メーカーが推奨するスタンドのみ
ご使用ください。

7 壁掛け又は天井吊り　－　メーカーが推奨するブ
ラケットのみご使用ください。

8 通気性　－　換気の悪い場所には設置しないでく
ださい。

9 熱　－　ストーブといった熱の高い場所に設置し
ないでください。

10 電源コード　－　熱器具に近づけたり濡れた手で
電源プラグを抜き差ししないでください。

11 電源プラグ　－　電源コードを抜くときは電源
コードを引っ張らずに必ずプラグを持って抜い
てください。　コードが傷つき火災・感電の原
因となることがございます。

12 お手入れ　－　液体クリーナーを使用しないで
ください。　乾いた布でほこりを取る程度でお
願いします。

13 長期間不使用　－　長期間の外出や旅行等の場
合は安全の為必ず電源プラグをぬいてください。

14 五年一度は掃除を　－　長い間掃除をしないと
故障の原因になりますので定期的に掃除するの
をお勧めします。

15 故障と思った場合　－　下記の点をご確認くだ
さい。

a) 各接続は正しいですか
b) 取扱説明書に従って正しく操作していま

すか
16 修理・サービスの案内　－　弊社お客様相談セ

ンター又は修理・サービス センターで承ってい
ますので、お問い合わせください。
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１．0 取扱説明書
お買い上げ頂き誠にありがとうございます。　取扱説明書をよくお読み頂い
た上で製品を開梱して設置してください。

２．0 開梱
開梱されるとき、製品にダメージを与えないよう、ご注意ください。　尚、
明細はTable1をご参照のうえ、付属品が全て揃っているかご確認ください。

３．0 メンテナンス
ベンジンやシンナーなどの有機溶剤および殺虫剤などが本機に付着すると変
質したり変色することがありますので使用しないでください。　キャビネッ
トや操作パネル部分の汚れを拭き取るときは、柔らかい布又は付属の拭き布
を使用して軽く拭き取ってください。　　サランネットなどは乾いた布など
でほこりをはたいて手入れしてください。

４．0 直射日光回避
直射日光が当たると表面の色が薄くなってきますので、直接、光が当たる場
所にスピーカーを設置するのは避けてください。

５．0 環境状況
DALI製品は全てRoHS（特定有害物質使用制限指令）になっておりま
す。Figure1をご覧になってください。　このスピーカーはリサイクル可能で
す。　もし破棄される場合は、お住まいの地域の廃棄物処理の方法に従って
ください。

６．0 エージング
特に適切な期間はありませんが、100時間ほどお聴きになれば充分なパフォー
マンスを発揮します。

７．0 スピーカーセットアップポジション
7.1　LEKTOR1/2/3/LCR
スタンドや棚の上に置くのが望ましいでしょう。　落下防止のため、ゴム製
のスペーサーはどをはさむ方がいいと思います。　LEKTOR/LCRは右/左/リア
で使用する場合、垂直に設置し、センターとして使用する場合は水平に設置
します。（LEKTOR3は日本未発売）

7.2　LEKTOR6/8/SUB
こちらのスピーカーはフロアとして設計されました。従ってスパイク（M8サ
イズ）又はゴムのスペーサーなどをスピーカーの底に置くのがよろしいでし
ょう。　Figure2AとFigure3をご参照ください。　スパイクネジをあまり強く
締めないようにご注意ください。
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８．0 磁気シールド
このスピーカーは防磁型ではありませんので。　ブラウン管式テレビや記録
済みテープ等からは離れた場所に設置してください。

９．0 ポジショニング
ベストなサウンドを生み出す為にはベストなポジショニングが不可欠で
す。　Figure4Aのように対称的なポジションになるのがいいでしょう。
　LEKTOR1/2/3/LCRについては、リスナーが椅子に腰掛けたとき、ツイーター
の位置があなたの耳の位置の高さになるように設置するのがよいでしょう。
LEKTOR6/8はフロア型スピーカーとして設計されています。　少なくても壁か
ら10~20cm離れた場所に設置するのが望ましいでしょう。　LEKTOR1/2/LCRは
壁に近づけて設置すると低域が増強されます。
DALIスピーカー哲学の一つとしてWide dispersion（音の広がり）を重要視し
ているので、スピーカーの位置をリスナーに向かって角度をつけるのではなく
水平に設置することを奨励しています。　Figure4Dをご覧になってください。
DALIのスピーカーは広い指向性を特長とします。
お部屋によりさまざまな影響が考えられますが基本的な考え方として大きな
反射音を発生させる場所に設置するのは避けるようにしてください。　な
お、どうしても、そのような場所に設置する場合は、反射音を幾分吸収して
くれるカーテンやカーペットなど柔らかいアイテムを使ってみたりサイド面
に観葉植物を置いてみるのもいいでしょう。
部屋によって変わりますので、いろんなポジションを試してみて、あなたに
とって最適のポジションを見つけてください。

１０．0 接続
アンプとの接続は音質向上のために極めて重要です。　スピーカーケーブルを
アンプに接続する場合は必ずアンプの電源をオフにしてから行ってください。
左右のスピーカーケーブルは同じタイプ、同じ長さのものを使用してくださ
い。　右側のスピーカーにはアンプのR又はRightと表示されている側に、左
側のスピーカーにはアンプのL又はLeftと表示されている側にスピーカーケー
ブルを接続します。
Figure5A～5Cをご覧下さい。　
さらにスピーカーの赤い端子（＋）とアンプの赤い端子（+）、スピーカーの
黒い端子（-）とアンプの黒い端子（-）同士を接続します。　Figure6をご参
照ください。　スピーカーケーブルが正しく接続されていないと、正常に音
がでなかったり、ショートやアンプを破損させる原因となりますので、ご注
意ください。
最後にスピーカーケーブルがアンプ側端子にキチンと固定、結線されている
こと、またケーブルが無駄な引き回しになっていないことをご確認くださ
い。 Figure7をご参照ください。
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１１．0 LEKTOR サブウーハー（日本未使用）
LEKTOR SUBはアンプが搭載されたアクティブスピーカーです。　底面が低音
を放出する開口部になっています。　
背面端子部をFigure8に示します。
1) LINE IN L+R　：　ステレオ又はサラウンドアンプにRCAケーブル（別売

り）を使って接続してください。　Phase, Crossover, Volumeの機能がご
ざいますので、調整可能です。　LFE入力も可能です。

2) LFE IN ：　サラウンドアンプにRCAケーブル（別売り）を使って接続して
ください。　Phase, Crossover, Volumeの機能がございますので、調整可
能です。　

3) Auto selector　：　電源スイッチがONのときは常にONです。
• Auto；LINE INからの信号があるときはONの状態です。　信号が20分以上

ない場合、サブウーハーの電源は自動的にOFFされます。
• Off；サブウーハーの電源が切れている状態です。
4) Volume（ボリューム）調整　：　低音レベルがお好みのレベルに合うよ

うに調整可能です。　但しあまり低音が高すぎると全体のバランスが崩
れますのでご注意ください。

5) Crossover調整　：　サブウーハーとメインスピーカーとの受け持つ帯域
を調整します。　その際、ボリューム調整も行ってください。

6) Phaseスイッチ　：　メインスピーカーとのセットアップの際、０°又は
１８０°にスイッチしてより自然に感じられる方でご使用ください。

7) 電源ケーブルコネクター　：　コネクターの下に電圧が書いていますの
で、適した電圧の電源ケーブルをご使用ください。

8) Fuse compartment　：　もしサブウーハーの電源が入らないのであれば、
こちらのFuse（ヒューズ）をご確認ください。　切れている場合は故障
が考えられます。　お近くのサービスセンターにご相談ください。

9) 電源スイッチ　：　サブウーハーを長時間ご使用される時はON,されない
ときはOFFにしてください。

10) Heat sink　：　カバーしないでください。　非常に熱いです。

あなたのステレオ又はサラウンドシステムにサブウーハーを接続される時
は、アンプの取扱説明書をよくお読みになってください。　サブウーハーは
あくまでもRCAケーブル（別売り）を使って接続します。

基本的な接続の仕方は主に２つございます。
A) ステレオアンプに接続する場合
• アンプのOUTPUT端子からサブウーハーのLINE IN L+Rに接続。
B) サラウンドアンプに接続する場合
• アンプのSubwoofer/LFE端子からサブウーハーのLFE input端子に接続。

１２．0 仕様
24ページにある仕様書で比較できます。　ただ仕様を見ただけではスピーカ
ーの価値を判断することはできないと思います。　実際に各スピーカーをお
聞きになることをお勧めします。


